

20-15591

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS
ASSOCIATION, JONATHAN COUPAL, and
DEBRA DESROSIERS,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**CALIFORNIA SECURE CHOICE
RETIREMENT SAVINGS PROGRAM;
JOHN CHIANG, California State Treasurer,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of California

No. 2:18-cv-01584-MCE-KJN

The Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr., Judge

APPELLEES' BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
PAUL STEIN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SHARON L. O'GRADY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 102356
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3834
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Sharon.OGrady@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

R. BRADFORD HUSS, No. 71303
JOSEPH C. FAUCHER, No. 137353
ANGEL L. GARRETT, No. 255682
TRUCKER – HUSS
A Professional Corporation
One Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 788-3111
Facsimile: (415) 421-2017
E-mail: bhuss@truckerhuss.com
jfaucher@truckerhuss.com
agarrett@truckerhuss.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	3
Statement Regarding Addendum.....	4
Statement of the Case	5
I. The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 and Individual Retirement Accounts.....	5
II. The Impending Retirement Crisis and the Adoption of CalSavers.....	6
III. Procedural History	12
Summary of the Argument	15
Argument	18
I. Standard of Review	18
II. CalSavers Is Presumptively Not Preempted by ERISA.....	18
III. The Act Does Not Make an Improper “Reference” to ERISA Because It Does Not Create an ERISA Plan.	19
A. The Act does not create an ERISA plan or plans because it imposes purely ministerial, non- discretionary duties on employers.	20
1. This Court’s decision in Golden Gate controls.	23
2. HJTA and DOL do not, and cannot, effectively distinguish Golden Gate on its facts.....	25
3. HJTA and DOL provide no reason to simply ignore Golden Gate and instead follow the Eleventh Circuit’s decision in <i>Donovan</i>	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. HJTA and DOL repeatedly misstate the program requirements in an attempt to make it appear that CalSavers imposes discretionary duties on employers.....	33
5. The fact that CalSavers is state-mandated, but covers private-sector employees, does not mean it is ERISA-preempted.....	36
B. CalSavers Does Not Create an ERISA Plan Because Neither the State Nor the Trust Is An “Employer” Under ERISA.	39
C. The DOL 1975 Safe Harbor Applies	44
IV. CalSavers Does Not Otherwise Improperly Reference ERISA Plans.....	55
V. CalSavers Is Not “Connected” With an ERISA Plan	59
VI. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Under ERISA.	65
Conclusion	66
Statement of Related Cases.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ally v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> 984 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Ames v. Jefferson Pilot Fin. Co.</i> 515 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (D. Ariz. 2007)	51, 52
<i>Atl. Health Care Benefits Trust v. Foster</i> 809 F. Supp. 365 (M.D. Pa. 1992).....	41
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> 4 Cal. 5th 1032 (Cal. 2018)	42
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf’t v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	26, 60, 61
<i>California Hotels & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Oakland</i> 393 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	57
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Tri Capital Corp.</i> 25 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 1994)	43, 44
<i>Carter v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> Civ. No. 11-3-ART, 2011 WL 1884625 (E.D. Ky. 2011).....	52
<i>Charles Schwab & Co. v. Debickero</i> 593 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2010)	55, 62
<i>Cinelli v. Sec. Pacific Corp.</i> 61 F.3d 1437 (9th Cir, 1995)	31
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Cline v. Indus. Maint. Eng'g & Contracting Co.</i> 200 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2000)	45, 52
<i>Combined Mgmt., Inc. v. Superintendent of Bureau of Ins.</i> 22 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	61
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n</i> 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev. N.A.</i> 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Delaye v. Agripac, Inc.</i> 39 F.3d 235 (9th Cir. 1994)	21, 29, 30
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ERISA Industry Committee v. City of Seattle</i> No. C18-1188 TSZ, 2020 WL 2307481 (W.D. Wash. May 5, 2020)	57
<i>Giardiello v. Balboa Insurance Co.</i> 837 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1988)	43, 44
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	64, 65
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass'n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Maine Mun. Employees Health Trust</i> 93 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D. Me. 2000).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Yee</i> 147 B.R. 624 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1992)	6
<i>James v. Fleet/Norstar Fin'l Group, Inc.</i> 992 F.2d 463 (2d Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Kanne v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> 867 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1988)	40, 52
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	23
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	19, 31
<i>MDPhysicians & Associates, Inc. v. Wrotenbery</i> 762 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Tex. 1991)	41
<i>Meadows v. Employers Health Ins.</i> 826 F. Supp. 1225 (D. Ariz. 1993)	51, 52
<i>Modzelewski v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> 14 F.3d 1374 (9th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> 164 Wash. 2d 818 (2008)	38
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans</i> <i>v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Noori v. Countrywide Payroll & HR Solutions, Inc.</i> 43 Cal. App. 5th 957 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	42
<i>O'Connor v. Commonwealth Gas Co.</i> 251 F.3d 262 (1st Cir. 2001).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Operating Eng’rs Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. JWJ Contacting Co.</i> 135 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	31, 32, 65
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	66
<i>Petersen v. E.F. Johnson Co.</i> 366 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Rottler v. Mich. Auto. Compressor, Inc.</i> 673 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	30
<i>S. Cal. IBEW-NECA Trust Funds v. Std. Indus. Elec. Co.</i> 247 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2001)	44, 64
<i>Sandstrom v. Cultor Food Science, Inc.</i> 214 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Scott v. Assurant Employee Benefits</i> No. 04-2714 M1/V, 2005 WL 2436819 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 30, 2005)	51
<i>Scott v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> 754 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> 522 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)	55
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	64
<i>Simas v. Quaker Fabric Corp.</i> 6 F.3d 849 (1st Cir. 1993).....	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Vaughn v. Bay Envtl. Mgmt., Inc.</i> 567 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	65
<i>Velarde v. PACE Membership Warehouse, Inc.</i> 105 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vois v. Lampert</i> 7 Cal. 5th 1141 (2019)	26
<i>Wash. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> 408 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (E.D. Wash. 2019).....	19
<i>Winterrowd v. Am. Gen. Annuity Ins. Co.</i> 321 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 26	
§ 408	5, 54, 62
§ 408(a).....	6
§ 408(a).....	54
§ 408(b).....	6
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1002(5).....	39
§ 1291	3
United States Code, Title 29	
§ 1002(2)(A)	5
§ 1002(3).....	5
§ 1003(a).....	5, 20
§ 1051(6).....	5
§ 1132(a)(3)	65, 66
§ 1144(a).....	27
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 526(a).....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Education Code	
§ 4910	27
§ 4911	27
California Government Code	
§ 100000(i).....	7
§ 100000(d)(1)	8
§ 100000(d)(1)	36
§ 100000(d)(3)	8, 62
§ 100000(d)(3)	36
§ 100000(e)	54
§ 100000(h).....	7
§ 100004	7
§ 100004(a).....	7
§ 100008	54
§ 100014(a).....	10
§ 100014(b)(3)	10
§ 100014(c)(2)	11
§ 100014(e).....	10
§ 100014(g).....	35
§ 100032	7, 8
§ 100032(g).....	22, 62
§ 100032(g)(1)	8
§ 100034(b).....	11
§ 100043	54
§ 100043(c).....	9, 22
§ 100046	7
§ 100049	54
§ _____	47
California Labor Code	
§ 1286-1312	27
§ 1390-1394.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution
Eleventh Amendment 12, 66

COURT RULES

Rules of the Court
Rule 28-2.7 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R.
§ 2509.99-1 4, 6
§ 2510 46
§ 2510.3-1(j) 50, 51, 52
§ 2510.3-1(j)(2)..... 50
§ 2510.3-2(d) *passim*
§ 25099.99-1(d) 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Code of Regulations, Title 10	
§ 10000(d)(1)	36
§ 10000(d)(3)	36
§ 10000(l).....	34
§ 10000(m).....	36
§ 10000(o).....	8
§ 10000(q).....	35, 36, 37, 56
§ 10001(a).....	8, 35
§ 10001(a).....	35
§ 10001(b).....	35
§ 10001(b).....	22, 35, 36, 63
§ 10001(b)(c)	22
§ 10001(c).....	22, 36, 63
§ 10001(d).....	57
§ 10002	9
§ 10002	22
§ 10002(a)(1)	8
§ 10002(a)(3)	9
§ 10002(d).....	56
§ 10003(a).....	35
§ 10003(a).....	9, 22
§ 10003(b).....	9, 22
§ 10003(b).....	38
§ 10003(b)(1)	37
§ 10003(c).....	9, 33
§ 10003(c).....	9, 22
§ 10003(d).....	11, 47
§ 10003(d)(1)	36
§ 10003(d)(4)	34
§ 10004(a).....	10
§ 10004(b).....	10, 35
§ 10004(d).....	10, 35
§ 10004(e).....	35
§ 10005(a).....	10, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 10005(a)(3)	10
§ 10005(a)(4)	34
§ 10005(b).....	10
§ 10005(b)(5)	34
§ 10005(c)(1)	8, 47
§ 10005(c)(4)	11
§ 100014(a).....	35
